Before the
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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1261 RL




)

MIKE SMITH, d/b/a ONEWAY
)

AUTOMOTIVE PLAZA,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Revenue (“the Director”) may discipline Mike Smith because he failed to maintain a surety bond or irrevocable letter of credit.

Procedure


On September 14, 2004, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Smith’s motor vehicle dealer license.  On January 4, 2004, Smith, filed an answer.  On February 25, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Senior Counsel Linda L. Lanning represented the Director.  No one representing Smith appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on March 21, 2005, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Smith is licensed as a motor vehicle dealer and was licensed during the period January 1, 2004, through December 31, 2004.

2. On April 26, 2004, the Director received notice that Smith’s surety bond would be cancelled effective June 16, 2004.

3. By letter dated April 27, 2004, the Director notified Smith that she had received notice from Smith’s bonding company that his bond would be cancelled effective June 16, 2004.  The letter notified Smith that he must provide a new bond before June 16, 2004.

4. Smith’s bond was cancelled, and he did not provide a new bond to the Director for the period June 16, 2004, through December 31, 2004.

5. Smith continued to do business during the period without a valid surety bond.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 301.562.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Smith has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6),
 which states:


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter and chapters 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643, RSMo, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter and chapters 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643, RSMo[.]

The Director alleges that Smith’s conduct violates § 301.560.1(4), which states:


1.  In addition to the application forms prescribed by the department, each applicant shall submit the following to the department:

*  *   *


(4) Every applicant as a new motor vehicle franchise dealer, a used motor vehicle dealer, a wholesale motor vehicle dealer or boat dealer shall furnish with the application a corporate surety bond or an irrevocable letter of credit as defined in section 400.5-103, RSMo, issued by any state or federal financial institution in the penal sum of twenty-five thousand dollars on a form approved by the department.  The bond or irrevocable letter of credit shall be conditioned upon the dealer complying with the provisions of the statutes applicable to new motor vehicle franchise dealers, used motor vehicle dealers, wholesale motor vehicle dealers and boat dealers, and the bond shall be an indemnity for any loss sustained by reason of the acts of the person bonded when such acts constitute grounds for the suspension or revocation of the dealer’s license.  The bond shall be executed in the name of the state of Missouri for the benefit of all aggrieved parties or the irrevocable letter of credit shall name the state of Missouri as the beneficiary; except, that the aggregate liability of the surety or financial institution to the aggrieved parties shall, in no event, exceed the amount of the bond or irrevocable letter of credit.  The proceeds of the bond or irrevocable letter of credit shall be paid upon receipt by the department of a final judgment from a Missouri court of competent jurisdiction against the principal and in favor of an aggrieved party[.]


The Director also alleges that Smith’s conduct violates 12 CSR 10-26.020(3), which states:

(3) The corporate surety bond or an irrevocable letter of credit required in section 301.560.1(4), RSMo, shall be filed with the application and shall be maintained for the entire licensure period.  The bond or letter of credit must either be irrevocable for the entire licensure period or by its terms require that the bonding 

company or entity issuing the bond or letter of credit to notify the department at least thirty (30) days prior to the cancellation or revocation date.  Failure of the licensee to submit a valid bond or irrevocable letter of credit to the department prior to the date of cancellation/revocation shall result in immediate cancellation and revocation of the license, which shall not be stayed by a request for review[.]
(Emphasis added.)


The Director has proven that Smith did not maintain a surety bond.  Section 301.560.1(4) sets forth what must be included in an application for licensure.  It does not address the continuing nature of the bond as 12 CSR 10-26.020(3) does.  The language in bold in the regulation is not found in § 301.560.1(4).  


However, the legislature has given the Director broad rulemaking authority.  The Director’s regulation was promulgated pursuant to § 301.553, RSMo 2000, which states:


4.  The department shall have the authority to promulgate those rules and regulations necessary to perform the provisions of sections 301.550 to 301.573 and is vested with those powers and duties necessary and proper to enable it to fully and effectively carry out the provisions of sections 301.550 to 301.573.  No rule or portion of a rule promulgated under the authority of sections 301.550 to 301.573 shall become effective unless it has been promulgated pursuant to the provisions of section 536.024, RSMo.

The Director’s regulation protects the public by requiring that the dealer maintain the bond that must be submitted with the application pursuant to § 301.560.1(4).  Therefore, we may find cause for discipline for violation of the regulation.


We find cause for discipline for violating 12 CSR 10-26.020(3), but not for violating 

§ 301.560.1(4).

Summary


Smith is subject to discipline under § 301.562.2(6) for violating 12 CSR 10-26.020(3).


SO ORDERED on April 20, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.





	�The Director’s complaint states that there is cause for discipline under § 301.562 without providing the specific subsection or subdivision.  The purpose of the complaint is to inform the accused of the nature of the charges so he or she can adequately prepare a defense.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  That court described ascending levels of specificity and held that a complaint need only meet the requirements of the second level, that it must “[set] forth the course of conduct deemed to establish the statutory ground for discipline.  Id.  The Duncan court described a complaint that met its standard:  “it set forth the general statutory grounds for discipline . . . and then in a series of specific allegations the course of conduct . . . .”  Id.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A) also requires that the agency specify both (1) the course of conduct at issue and (2) the provision allowing discipline for the course of conduct.  Because the Director states that the reason for discipline is violation of a statute and a regulation (and cites both), we find that Smith was given sufficient notice of the alleged cause for discipline.  In the future, the Director shall cite the specific subdivisions that she alleges provide the legal authority for disciplinary action against a licensee.


	�We note that the regulation’s language in italics has been superceded by statute.  Under the prior version of § 301.562, the Department took the disciplinary action subject to the dealer’s appeal.  Under § 301.562, RSMo Supp. 2004, this Commission must make a determination that there is cause for discipline before it may be imposed.
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